(R-2009-109)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304072

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 1 1 2008

WHEREAS, in July 1988, Gary Cheatham founded Auntie Helen's in a one-car garage as a fluff and fold laundry project to help one person with AIDS; and

WHEREAS, since, Auntie Helen's – a non-profit, grassroots, community-based agency – has served thousands of people with AIDS, providing free laundry services for people who are too sick to do their own laundry; and

WHEREAS, today, Auntie Helen's completes over 1,500 loads of laundry per month for more than 400 clients in addition to serving over 900 people with emergency clothing and medical equipment needs; and

WHEREAS, in August 1989, Auntie Helen's expanded to include a thrift shop, which is co-located and financially assists the laundry service operation; and

WHEREAS, in addition to funding from the thrift shop, Auntie Helen's laundry operation is supported from a variety of other sources including private foundations and corporations, individual donors, an annual direct mail fundraising campaign and local fundraising events; and

WHEREAS, Auntie Helen's was the first program, and is apparently currently the only one, of its kind now operating in the United States; and

WHEREAS, in 1991, Auntie Helen's was named as a "National Point of Light" by the White House and has also received an Apostolic Blessing from Pope John Paul II as well as many awards of state and local honors; and

(R-2009-109)

WHEREAS, in addition to doing laundry, Auntie Helen's contributes to the emotional

well-being of people with AIDS and their families; and

WHEREAS, using a voucher system, Auntie Helen's provides free emergency clothing

distribution to people who are members, along with free medical equipment check-out, including

wheelchairs, walkers, canes, bedside toilets and shower chairs, and

WHEREAS, Auntie Helen's also provides bedding sheets, blankets, towels, washcloths

and pillows as needed by clients; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and

on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby congratulate Auntie Helen's for twenty years

of success and thanks them for the critical support services they generously provide.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that August 2, 2008 be and is hereby proclaimed to be,

"AUNTIE HELEN'S DAY" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als 07/30/08

Or.Dept Council Atkins

R-2009-109

R- 304072

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San

Diego, at this meeting of SEP _ 2 2008 __.

(R-2009-55)

9/02

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304073

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 1 0 2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DECLARING A CONTINUED STATE OF EMERGENCY DUE TO SEVERE SHORTAGE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN THE CITY.

WHEREAS, California Government Code section 8630 authorizes local governing bodies to proclaim local emergencies when such events occur as are defined by California Government Code section 8558(c); and

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2002, the City Council adopted Resolution No. R-296982 declaring the existence of a state of emergency due to severe shortage of affordable housing in the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, in adopting Resolution No. R-296982 on August 6, 2002, the Council specifically found, pursuant to the aforementioned California Government Code, that the affordable housing shortage was an emergency "beyond the control of the services, personnel, equipment and facilities" of the City of San Diego alone; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that, despite numerous successful initiatives to preserve and produce affordable housing, such an emergency continues to exist in the City of San Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that pursuant to California Government Code section 8630, a continued state of emergency is declared to exist due to severe shortage of affordable housing in the City of San Diego.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the measures previously taken by the City Council in Resolution No. R-296982 shall continue to have full force and effect.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

lly to Boxs

3	Г	
ч	٠.	V
A	_	7

Alex W. Sachs

Deputy City Attorney

AWS:mm 7/11/08 Or.Dept: Mayor R-2009-55

MMS#6499

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved: 4-10.08

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed: _____(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

(R-2009-82.COR.Copy)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304074

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 0 5 2009

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ESTABLISHING PROTOCOLS FOR THE PRESENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS BY THE CITY AUDITOR.

WHEREAS, on April 28, 2008, the Audit Committee reviewed protocols developed by the City Auditor for the presentation of internal audit reports; and

WHEREAS, on June 9, 2008, the Audit Committee reviewed Independent Budget
Analyst Report No. 08-60, which contained consensus recommendations on internal audit report
protocols developed in consultation with Jefferson Wells, the Audit Committee's professional
consultant, and the City Auditor, and referred said recommendations to the full City Council for
consideration; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the recommendations in Independent Budget Analyst Report No. 08-60 are hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Attorney is directed to prepare an ordinance incorporating such recommendations into the Municipal Code.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Brant C. Wıll

Deputy City Attorney

BCW:jdf 07/15/2008

12/18/2008.COR.Copy

Or.Dept:IBA R-2009-82

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San

Diego, at this meeting of SEP 0.2 2008.